

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA

WP NO: 19226 OF 2026

Between

Sri V.Narasimha, S/o Late Raja Mallaiah.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Civil Supplies Department, B.R.K.R. Bhavan, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner, Civil Supplies State of Telangana, O/o Civil Supplies Bhavan, 3rd Floor, 6-3-655/1/A, Punjagutta Rd, Somajiguda, Hyderabad. Telangana 500082.
3. The Chief Rationing Officer, Hyderabad.
4. The District Civil Supply Officer, Hyderabad.
5. The Assistant Civil Supply Officer, Khairatabad Circle, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri P VAMSHEEDHAR REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction and more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari calling for records from the Respondent No.1 and set aside the orders passed in Revision Case No. PP1(1)/669/2026 dated 27/05/2026 confirming the orders of the Respondent No.2 in C.No.C2/ 1026/2024 dated 06/09/2025 and the Respondent No.3 in Proceedings No.C2/783/2024 dated 13/11/2024, whereby the authorization of the petitioner as Fair Price Shop Dealer of FPS No.1677-770 was cancelled and security deposit forfeited as arbitrary, unsupported by legally admissible evidence, contrary to the principles of natural justice, and violative of Articles 14, 19(1)(g) and 21 of the Constitution of India and Consequently direct the respondents to restore the

authorization of the petitioner as Fair Price Shop Dealer of FPS No.1677-770, Khairatabad Circle, Hyderabad in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the Writ Petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. P VAMSHEEDHAR REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner and Government Pleader for Civil Supplies for Respondent Nos.1 to 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Civil Supplies Department, State of Telangana, B.R.K.R. Bhavan, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner, Civil Supplies State of Telangana, O/o Civil Supplies Bhavan, 3rd Floor, 6-3-655/1/A, Punjagutta Rd, Somajiguda, Hyderabad. Telangana 500082.
3. The Chief Rationing Officer, Hyderabad.
4. The District Civil Supply Officer, Hyderabad.
5. The Assistant Civil Supply Officer, Khairatabad Circle, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 01.07.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Heard Sri P. Vamsheedhar Reddy, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

Notice before admission.

Registry is directed to print the name of learned Government Pleader for Civil Supplies, appearing on behalf of the respondents in the cause list by the next date of hearing.

List on 01.07.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- L.VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Civil Supplies Department, State of Telangana, B.R.K.R. Bhavan, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner, Civil Supplies State of Telangana, O/o Civil Supplies Bhavan, 3rd Floor, 6-3-655/1/A, Punjagutta Rd, Somajiguda, Hyderabad. Telangana 500082.
3. The Chief Rationing Officer, Hyderabad.
4. The District Civil Supply Officer, Hyderabad.
5. The Assistant Civil Supply Officer, Khairatabad Circle, Hyderabad.

[Addresses 1 to 5 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]

6. One CC to Sri. P VAMSHEEDHAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to Government Pleader for Civil Supplies, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SN, J

DATED: 22-06-2026

LIST ON 01.07.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.19226 of 2026

